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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Mr B Johnson

	Plan
	:
	Lincoln Executive Pension Plan 127-106407-99

	Administrators
	:
	Lincoln Financial Group (Lincoln)


THE COMPLAINT (dated 4 September 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Johnson has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of Lincoln in that he was advised to take out an executive pension plan for his wife on the grounds that as her employer he would receive tax relief on employer contributions.  The Inland Revenue later disallowed the contributions.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
In August 1994 Mr and Mrs Johnson met with a representative of Laurentian Life (now Lincoln Financial Group) to discuss a tax efficient way of providing an income in retirement for Mrs Johnson.  The analysis of priorities recorded at the time noted “My clients are anxious to provide funds for retirement Tax advantageousness and wish to obtain tax relief at Mr Johnson’s highest rate (40%).  Mr Johnson’s income is already pensionable to a great extent.  My clients wish to take advantage of the facility for Mr J. to set up a pension for Mrs J as an employer as the tax and NI benefits (savings) are very attractive also.”

 AUTONUM 
Lincoln advised Mr Johnson to set up an executive pension plan for Mrs Johnson because it was possible to pay a greater contribution into this as compared to a personal pension plan.  On the basis that Mrs Johnson received a salary of £2,835 pa from Mr Johnson, a maximum contribution of £283.50 was recommended.  In September 1994 Lincoln issued the policy backdated to 25 August 1994.  In November 1994 the Inland Revenue granted interim approval for the plan and in 1997 granted full approval.

 AUTONUM 
In September 1999, following a maximum funding check, Lincoln wrote to Mr Johnson advising that the contributions to the Plan should be reduced to £93.50 per month.

 AUTONUM 
In November 1999 Mr Johnson’s Inspector of Taxes wrote to his accountant Chipchase Nelson informing them that, amongst other items, they were disallowing pension payments of £3,402 pa from August 1994 onwards.  The Inland Revenue have explained their reason for doing so by reference to Section 74 of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988.  Section 74(1)(a) states that 

“no sum shall be deductible in respect of any disbursement or expenses, not being money wholly and exclusively laid out or expended for the purpose of the trade, profession or vocation.”


Section 74(1)(b) disallows 

“any disbursements or expenses of maintenance of the parties, their families or establishments, or any sums expended for any other domestic or private purpose distinct from purposes of trade, profession or vocation”.


They note 

“It follows that a claim for a deduction from profits in respect of remuneration paid to a wife is inadmissible where the amount is not a genuine payment for services rendered in the business, for example, be reason that it exceeds a reasonable rate of remuneration on a commercial basis.

In this particular case all the facts were examined and discussed at some length.  After looking at the amounts paid as wages and for provision of the pension, in relation to Mrs Johnson’s hours and duties and noting that no other employee was provided with a pension, I have concluded that the above provisions are very much in point and that the claim is inadmissible.”

 AUTONUM 
Chipchase Nelson wrote to Mrs Johnson in February 2000 “We would also question the logic in creating a scheme in which the benefits were always going to be determined by the final salary of a low paid employee.  The level of premiums paid would suggest that a large increase in salary would have to occur in the final years of the scheme to enable the member to receive the full benefit of the fund that would have built up.  This would cause further problems.  The Inspector of Taxes would never have agreed to such an increase without a substantial increase in the duties performed and therefore no tax relief would be allowed.”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
It is Mr Johnson’s contention that, on the basis of the information given to Lincoln at the time of the consultation in August 1994, he should not have been advised to set up a pension scheme in respect of his wife.  Mr Johnson asserts that his priority was reducing his liability for income tax rather than providing an income for retirement.  The financial analysis undertaken at the time suggests that pension provision and reducing the liability for tax shared equal priority.

 AUTONUM 
The advice given by the Lincoln representative at the time was correct in as far as it went; however, it was inadequate for Mr Johnson’s purposes.  If, as Lincoln advise, their representatives are not tax advisers and are only “trained to be able to discuss taxation in generic terms”, Mr Johnson should have been referred elsewhere.  Lincoln have stated that, if Mr Johnson had needed detailed taxation advice, he would have been referred to his accountant.  There is no evidence that this occurred.

 AUTONUM 
This is clearly maladministration on the part of Lincoln, as a consequence of which Mr Johnson suffered injustice in that he was induced to take out an inappropriate policy.  I therefore uphold his complaint against Lincoln.  Mr Johnson has pointed out that he has incurred £880 in interest and penalties, together with £646.25 in accountancy fees, as a result of the pension contributions being disallowed.
DIRECTIONS

 AUTONUM 
I direct that Lincoln shall refund to Mr Johnson the premiums he has paid in respect of the policy, together with simple interest at the rate currently quoted by the reference banks. If the interest calculated as above falls short of the interest and penalties Mr Johnson has paid as a result of the pension contributions being disallowed, Lincoln shall pay the difference.
DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

30 April 2001
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